Town of New Holstein

Town Hall

6:30

April 13th 2022

The regular monthly meeting for the Town of New Holstein was called to order at 6:30 pm by Chairman, Ben Henke.

Members present: Ben Henke, Dean Konen, Len Heimerman, Mary Jo Muellenbach, and Cheryl Heller. Also present was Bob Pendleton.

The pledge of Allegiance was said by all.

A motion to accept the agenda as posted was made by Ben Henke seconded by Dean Konen and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the minutes as read, from the March 9th 2022 Town Board meeting was made by Ben Henke seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0.

A motion to approve the monthly treasurers' report as presented was made by Dean Konen seconded by Ben Henke and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the April bills for payment, was made by Dean Konen seconded by Len Heimerman, carried 3-0.

Public Comment: None

Discussed a businesses and several residences in the Town with excessive garbage issues. A letter will be sent to a business, the County will be contacted about the residences. The board also discussed the litter along Town roads.

A motion was made by Len Heimerman to adopt Resolution 2022-01 the Calumet Co. Hazard Mitigation Plan it was seconded by Dean Konen and carried 3-0.

Ben Henke made a motion to terminate the Purchase order system it was seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0.

The annual meeting was discussed.

The upcoming WTA was discussed.

Dean Konen: Reported Crack filling and Chip sealing will take place in 2023.

Len Heimerman: No report

Cheryl Heller: No Report

Mary Jo Muellenbach: Reported she sent out delinquent Dog letters. She also reported that the Garbage haulers GFL will start implementing a 1% fuel surcharge.

Ben Henke: Discussed a building permit issue and a conditional use permit application. He also reported on ARPA and BIL information. Ben asked for a review of the budget in May.

A motion to adjourn was made at 8:50 pm by Ben Henke, seconded by Len Heimerman, and carried 3-0

Respectfully submitted by: Cheryl Heller, Clerk.

Town of New Holstein

Minutes are draft copy until approved at the next board meeting Posted at: W1465 Tecumseh Road, New Holstein; and on the web at: www.townofnewholstein.com